

No. 24-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents,

*On Petition for Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARENTS NICHOLAS
BROWN, ZEINA EL DEBS, TIMOTHY JANSS,
DAGMAR JANSS, AND STEPHANIE PATE
*in Support of the Petitioners***

Paul R. Rivera
Paul R. Rivera,
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 394
Rockville, Md. 20848
(301) 949-6367
law.rivera@gmail.com

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(301) 622-0360
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 650-9210
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Resolve That,
 Absent Notice and Opt-out, Public School
 Instruction Can Infringe Free Exercise and
 Parental Rights.....2

 II. The Petition Should Be Granted to Resolve That
 Constitutional Violations of This Type Are Not
 Excused by the Ability of Parents to Educate Their
 Children Outside of School or by Their Right to
 Remove Their Children from Public School 4

CONCLUSION 7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Fleishfesser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Floreay v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Fowler v. R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2023).....	5
<i>Mahamoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	2, 3
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3, 5
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	3, 5, 6
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., Kan., Sch. Bd.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan., Mar. 9, 2022)	6, 7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2

<i>Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023).....	6
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	3, 6
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2, 3, 4, 6
